

# **Currency Legislation (Perth Mint) Amendment Determination 2013 (No. 1)**

I, Bernie Ripoll, Parliamentary Secretary to the Treasurer, make the following determination under subsection 13A(1) of the *Currency Act 1965*.

Dated: 22 April 2013

Bernie Ripoll Parliamentary Secretary to the Treasurer

## Contents

	1 Name of determination		1
	2	Commencement	1
	3	Authority	1
	4	Schedule(s)	1
Schedule 1—Amendments			2
Currency (Perth Mint) Determination 2011 (No. 2) Currency (Perth Mint) Determination 2011 (No. 3)			2
			2
	Currency (I	Perth Mint) Determination 2013 (No. 1)	2

#### 1 Name of determination

This determination is the Currency Legislation (Perth Mint) Amendment Determination 2013 (No. 1).

#### 2 Commencement

This determination commences on the day after it is registered.

#### **3** Authority

This determination is made under subsection 13A(1) of the Currency Act 1965.

#### 4 Schedule(s)

Each instrument that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

### Schedule 1—Amendments

- Currency (Perth Mint) Determination 2011 (No. 2)
- 1 Part 2 of Schedule 1 (paragraph (c) of table item 85) Omit "LORD HOWE ISLAND", substitute "LORD HOWE ISLAND GROUP".

### Currency (Perth Mint) Determination 2011 (No. 3)

- 2 Part 1 of Schedule 1 (table item 78) Omit "36.10", substitute "32.60".
- **3 Part 1 of Schedule 1 (table item 78)** Omit "3.00", substitute "3.80".
- **4 Part 1 of Schedule 1 (table item 80)** Omit "36.10", substitute "32.60".
- 5 Part 1 of Schedule 1 (table item 80) Omit "3.00", substitute "3.80".
- 6 Part 1 of Schedule 1 (table item 82) Omit "36.10", substitute "32.60".
- **7 Part 1 of Schedule 1 (table item 82)** Omit "3.00", substitute "3.80".
- 8 Part 2 of Schedule 1 (paragraph (d) of table item 18) Omit "2012", substitute "2015".
- 9 Part 2 of Schedule 1 (paragraph (d) of table item 19) Omit "2012", substitute "2015".
- Currency (Perth Mint) Determination 2013 (No. 1)
- **10 Part 1 of Schedule 1 (table items 67 to 71)** Omit "O8", substitute "O10".